
 

  

City and County of Swansea 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of 
the 

 

Swansea Bay City Region Joint Committee 
 

At: 
 

Multi-Location Meeting - Gloucester Room, Guildhall / MS Teams 
 

On: 
 

Thursday, 10 November 2022 

Time: 
 

10.30 am 

Chair: Councillor Rob Stewart Swansea Council 
 
Watch Online: https://bit.ly/3yLni3Q 

 
Membership: 
Councillor Steve 
Hunt 

Neath Port Talbot Council 

Councillor Darren 
Price 

Carmarthenshire County Council 

Councillor David 
Simpson 

Pembrokeshire Council 

 
Co-opted Non-Voting Representatives: 
Maria Battle Hywel Dda University Health Board 
Chris Foxall Chair of Swansea Economic Strategy Board 
Professor Medwin Hughes University of Wales Trinity Saint David 
Steve Wilks Swansea University 
Emma Woollett Swansea Bay University Health Board 
  

 

Agenda 
Page No. 

1   Election of Swansea Bay City Region Joint Committee Chair.  
 
2   Apologies for Absence.  
 
3   Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.  

 www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests  
 
4   Minutes. 1 - 4 

 To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record. 

 

https://bit.ly/3yLni3Q
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


 
 

 
5   Announcement(s) of the Chair.  
 
6   Public Questions  

 Questions can be submitted in writing to Democratic Services 
democracy@swansea.gov.uk up until noon on the working day prior to 
the meeting. Written questions take precedence. Public may attend 
and ask questions in person if time allows. Questions must relate to 
items on the open part of the agenda and will be dealt within a 10 
minute period. 

 

 
7   Swansea Bay City Deal Internal Audit Terms of Reference 2022-23. 5 - 8 
 
8   Swansea Bay City Deal Internal Audit Charter. 9 - 17 
 
9   Homes as Power Stations (HAPS) Project Update. (For 

Information) 
18 - 37 

 
10   Financial Monitoring Report 2022/23 - Provisional Outturn 

Position Quarter 2. 
38 - 44 

 
11   Swansea Bay City Deal Quarterly Monitoring Report. 45 - 97 
 
12   Swansea Bay City Deal Business Case Development Process. 98 - 105 
 
13   Portfolio Gateway Assurance Arrangements. 106 - 132 
 
14   Portfolio Gateway Review and Action Plan. 133 - 155 
 
15   Joint Committee Forward Work Plan. 156 - 159 
 
 

Next Meeting: Thursday, 2 February 2023 at 10.30 am 
 

 
 
Huw Evans 
Head of Democratic Services  
Thursday, 3 November 2022 

Contact: Democratic Services (01792) 636923 
 

mailto:democracy@swansea.gov.uk


 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Swansea Bay City 
Region Joint Committee 

 
Multi-Location Meeting - Gloucester 

Room, Guildhall / MS Teams  

Thursday, 28 July 2022 at 10.30 am 

 
Present: Councillor Rob Stewart (Swansea Council) Presided 

 
Councillors: 
Steve Hunt 
Paul Miller 

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 
Pembrokeshire Council 

 
Officers:  
Richard Arnold Finance Manager (Swansea Bay City Region) 
Jason Blewitt Audit Wales 
William Bramble Chief Executive (Pembrokshire Council) 
Steve Edwards Commercial Director (Port of Milford Haven) 
Randal Hemmingway Head of Financial Services (Carmarthenshire Council) 
Karen Jones Chief Executive (Neath Port Talbot Council) 
Steven Jones Director of Development (Pembrokeshire Council) 
Tracey Meredith Joint Committee Monitoring Officer (Swansea Council) 
Helen Morgan Economic Development Manager (Carmarthenshire Council) 
Martin Nicholls Interim Chief Executive (Swansea Council) 
Phil Ryder 
Samantha Woon 

Swansea Bay City Deal Programme Office 
Democratic Services Officer (Swansea Council) 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor(s) Darren Price (Pembrokeshire Council)  
Maria Battle (Hywel Dda University Health Board) and Medwin Hughes (University 
of Wales Trinity St Davids) 
Jon Haswell (S151 Officer (Pembrokeshire Council)), Chris Moore (Joint S151 
Officer (Carmarthenshire Council)) and Wendy Walters (Swansea Bay University 
Health Board) 
 

 
13 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, no interests were declared. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Minutes of the Swansea Bay City Region Joint Committee (28.07.2022) 
Cont’d 

 

14 Minutes. 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Swansea Bay City Region Joint Committee held on 
23 June 2022 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

15 Announcement(s) of the Chair. 
 
None. 
 

16 Public Questions 
 
None. 
 

17 Pembroke Dock Marine Update. (For Information) 
 
Steve Edwards (Commercial Director, Port of Milford Haven) presented a ‘for 
information’ report to inform the Joint Committee of the progress made and status of 
the SBCD Pembroke Dock Marine Programme. 
 
He detailed the activities completed, activities planned, risks and issues. 
 

18 Swansea Bay City Deal Quarterly Portfolio Monitoring. 
 
Phil Ryder (Swansea Bay City Region Portfolio Management Office Manager) 
presented an update of the Swansea Bay City Deal (SBCD) Quarterly Monitoring 
Report for the SBCD Portfolio and its constituent programmes / projects. 
 
He specifically provided updates and progress relating to: 
 

 Annex A: Dashboard Quarterly Monitoring. 
 

 Programme/Project RAG Status. 
 Portfolio Delivery Timetable. 
 Portfolio Risk Register. 
 Issues Log. 
 Covid Impact Assessment. 
 Benefits Realisation. 
 Financial Management. 
 Change Management 
 Assurance & Audit Reviews. 
 Communications & Engagement. 
 Procurement Pipeline Summary. 

 

 Annex B: SBCD Quarterly Monitoring Report (made up of 2 levels with several 
components). 

 
 Portfolio –  

o Communications & Marketing. 
 
 

Page 2



Minutes of the Swansea Bay City Region Joint Committee (28.07.2022) 
Cont’d 

 

 Programmes/Project –  
o Scorecard with status summary. 
o Previous quarter achievements and current quarter planned activities. 

 

 Annex C: Portfolio Risk Register – Red and New Risks 
 

 The SBCD Portfolio risk register captures and monitors key portfolio level 
risks to the delivery of the City Deal and achievement of its aims and 
objectives.  
 

 Annex D: Portfolio Issues Log  – Red and New Issues 
 

 The SBCD Portfolio issues log captures and monitors key portfolio level 
issues to the delivery of the City Deal and achievement of its aims and 
objectives.  RAG status now added to the Issues Log to show level of 
severity. 

 

 Annex E: Benefits Realisation 
 

 The SBCD Benefits Register captures the annualisation of Portfolio benefits 
for Investment, GVA and Jobs that will be delivered up to 2032/33. Currently 
awaiting Supporting Innovation & Low Carbon Growth, Bay Technology 
Centre FTE’s. 
 

 Annex F: Portfolio Assurance 
 

 The SBCD has undertaken a portfolio and 3 project/programme Gateway 
reviews over the last 12 months.  Gateway Review Delivery Confidence 
Assessment (DCA) Ratings for each programme/project are shown alongside 
the scheduled date for the next review. 

 

 Annex G: Construction Impact Summary 
 

 The purpose of the combined risk/issues assessment and impact assessment 
is to highlight and quantify the specific risks/issues currently being 
experienced throughout the construction industry.  SBCD Programme Board 
and Joint Committee have requested that all programmes and projects assess 
their current status and ongoing monitoring with regards the potential impact 
these construction challenges will have on the successful delivery of the 
portfolio and the constituent programmes and projects. 

 
Resolved that the Quarterly Monitoring Report for the SBCD Portfolio and its 
constituent programmes/projects be noted. 
 

19 Audit Wales Report. 
 
Jason Blewitt (Audit Wales) presented a summary of the findings from the Audit of 
Account Report – Swansea Bay City Deal Joint Committee.  
 

Page 3



Minutes of the Swansea Bay City Region Joint Committee (28.07.2022) 
Cont’d 

 

Resolved that the Joint Committee receive the Audit Wales Audit of the 2021/2022 
Statement of Accounts report for the Swansea Bay City Deal Joint Committee. 
 

20 Statement of Accounts 2021/22. 
 
Richard Arnold (Finance Manager, SBCD) presented a report which sought approval 
for the SBCD Programme’s Annual Statement of Accounts for the 2021/2022 
financial year. 
 
Resolved that the Joint Committee approves the 2021/2022 post audited SBCD 
Statement of Accounts.  
 

21 Letter of Representation. 
 
Richard Arnold (Finance Manager, SBCD) presented a report which sought formal 
acknowledgement of the SBCD Section 151 Officer’s Letter of Representation to 
Audit Wales. 
 
Resolved that the Letter or Representation from the SBCD Section 151 Officer and 
the Chair of the Joint Committee to Audit Wales be acknowledged. 
 

22 Swansea Bay City Deal Financial Monitoring 2022/23 - Provisional Outturn 
Position Quarter 1. 
 
Richard Arnold (Finance Manager, SBCD) presented an update on the latest 
financial position of the Swansea Bay City Region. 
 
Resolved that the Joint Committee review and approve the financial monitoring 
update report. 
 

23 Swansea Bay City Deal Annual Report 2021-2022. 
 
Phil Ryder (Swansea Bay City Region Portfolio Management Office Manager) 
presented a report which sought approval from the Joint Committee on the final draft 
of the Annual Report attached at Appendix A. 
 
Resolved that the Joint Committee approves the final draft of the Annual Report 
attached at Appendix A. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.32 am 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 4



 

 
 

Swansea Bay City Region Joint Committee – 10 November 2022 
 

Swansea Bay City Deal Internal Audit Terms of Reference 
2022-23 

 

Purpose: To approve the Internal Audit Terms of Reference 
2022-23 
 

Policy Framework: Internal Audit Governance Arrangements 
Internal Audit Charter  

 
Recommendation(s): It is recommended that the Joint Committee  

1) 
 

Approves the Internal Audit Terms of Reference 2022-23 attached at 
Appendix A  
 

Report Author: Matthew Holder, Head of Internal Audit, 
[...]
pe 

The review will cover the following key areas: 
Governance 

 Follow Up of Previous Recommendations  

 Joint Committee Agreement, Governance Boards & Decision Making 

 Assurance, Monitoring and Evaluation Arrangements   
 

Project Management & Monitoring 

 Project Management, Process and Monitoring  

 Impact of Inflation and Construction Price Rises 

 Project Outcomes and Benefit Realisation 
 
Financial Management 

 Budgetary Control 

 Grant Claims Process 
 

Risk Management 

 Risk Management Arrangements 
 
4. Audit Approach 

The auditor undertaking this review will be Charlotte Hodges, Principal Auditor and will 
involve: 

 Interviews with the relevant officers 

 Examining relevant documents 

 Recording the system in operation 

 Evaluation of the adequacy of internal controls 

 Compliance and substantive testing 

 Reporting to management and making recommendations where appropriate 
 

Appendix A 

Page 7



5. Reporting Arrangements 
The draft report will be issued to the Swansea Bay City Deal Section 151 Officer, Portfolio 
Director, Finance Manager, and Monitoring Officer.  Discussions will then take place to 
approve the report and agree action in respect of any recommendations for improvement 
that may be made.  Upon approval of the draft report, the final report will be issued to the 
Swansea Bay City Deal Section 151 Officer, Portfolio Director, Finance Manager, and 
Monitoring Officer (and will be reported to the Programme Board and the Joint Committee). 
 
Matthew Holder 
Head of Internal Audit 
Date: 11 October 2022 

Page 8



 

,  
 

Swansea Bay City Region Joint Committee – 10 November 2022 
 

Swansea Bay City Deal Internal Audit Charter 

 

Purpose: For the Joint Committee to consider and approve the 
draft Internal Audit Charter for Swansea Bay City 
Deal.  
 

Policy Framework: Internal Audit Governance Arrangements 
Internal Audit Charter  
 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that the Joint Committee: 
[...]
 2022 
 

Homes as Power Stations (HAPS) Project Update 
 

Purpose: To inform Joint Committee of the Homes As Power 
Stations project progress and PAR review outcome as at 
Appendix A. 
 

Policy Framework:  Swansea Bay City Deal (SBCD) 

Report Author: Oonagh Gavigan (HAPS Project Manager) 
 

Finance Officer: Chris Moore (SBCD S151 Officer) 
 

Legal Officer: 
 

Tracey Meredith (SBCD Monitoring Officer) 
 

For Information  

 
1. Introduction 
 
Homes as Power Stations (HAPS) is a pioneering project to facilitate the adoption of the 
‘HAPS approach’ i.e. the integration of energy efficient design and renewable technologies 
in new build and existing housing stock across the public, private and third sectors in the 
Swansea Bay City Region.  
 
It is a regional project led by Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council on behalf of the 
four local authority partners in the Swansea Bay City Region (SBCR): Neath Port Talbot 
County Borough Council, City and County of Swansea, Carmarthenshire County Council 
and Pembrokeshire County Council.  
 
The project comprises a number of linked activities, including:  
 

 Establishing a project team to coordinate activity across the region  

 Facilitating the adoption of energy efficient design and renewable technologies in 
new-build homes and existing housing stock supported by a regional targeted 
financial incentives fund;  

 Developing a sustainable, skilled regional supply chain for renewable technologies 
in homes supported by a regional supply chain development fund;  

 Establishing a coordinated monitoring and evaluation of the technologies 
programme;  

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 9



The HAPS project will add value to existing and pipeline energy efficiency programmes, 
through the provision of targeted ‘additional’ funding. It will aim to establish a sustainable, 
skilled regional supply chain with the potential to establish the region as a centre of 
excellence in renewable technologies in housing.  
 
The a
[...]
 NPT College group, Director of Construction Skills and Strategy  

Mike Gillard  Industry Wales, Development Fund link with Industry  

James Davies  Industry Wales, Exec Chair, Economic Strategy Board Member  

Carol Morgan*  Swansea City Council, Member of the HAPS Project Board  

  

*Unable to attend  

Page 37



 
 

Swansea Bay City Region Joint Committee - 10 November 2022  
 

Financial Monitoring Report 2022/23 -  
Provisional Outturn Position Quarter 2 

 

Purpose: To provide Joint Committee with an update on the 
latest financial position of the Swansea Bay City 
Region. 
 

Policy Framework: Swansea Bay City Deal 
 

Consultation: Accountable Body 
 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that the Joint Committee: 

1) Review and approve the financial monitoring update report 
 

Report Author: Chris Moore 
Finance Officer: Chris Moore, Section 151 Officer, SBCD 
Legal Officer: Tracey Meredith, Monitoring Officer, SBCD 
  

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This report details the forecasted year end outturn position of the Joint 

Committee and the Portfolio Investment Fund. The Financial Monitoring Report 
presents the City Deal Accounts in a detailed format, in line with 
Carmarthenshire County Council’s financial management system.  

 
2. Joint Committee – Estimated Forecast Outturn Position  
 
2.1. Supplementary Information  

The outturn position includes ‘Top Slice’ of Government Grants in terms of income. 
On drawdown of government grants, 1.5% of this will be utilised to support the 
PoMO and the direct administration functions of the Portfolio. Any contribution from 
Government grants utilised within the financial year will be transferred to a ring-
fenced reserve at year end, for utilisation in future years. 

A detailed breakdown of the Joint Committee financial outturn position is included in 
Appendix A.  

Page 38

Agenda Item 10



2.2. Joint Committee and Accountable Body  
 
The Joint Committee and Accountable Body expenditure forecast is e
[...]
Management Office Total 534,876            768,883                       648,775 120,108

Provision for Unwinding of PMO

Redundancies -                     37,674                          98,631                            (60,957)

Provision for Unwinding Total -                     37,674                          98,631                            (60,957)

Total Expenditure 748,149            1,032,245                    963,167                         69,078

Funding Contributions

Welsh Government - Revenue Grant                                     -                                         -   -                        

SBCD Grant Revenue Contribution (314,119) (723,000) (449,196) (273,804)

Partner Contributions (400,000) (400,000) (400,000) -                        

Interest Income (39,575) (30,000) 30,000

Total Income (753,694) (1,123,000) (879,196) (243,804)

Provision of Service - (Surplus) / Deficit (5,545) (90,755) 83,971 (174,726)

Movement to Reserves

Description 2020/21 (£) 2021/22 (£)

Balance Brought Forward  from previous year - (Surplus) / Deficit (214,816) (220,361)

Net Provision of Service - (Surplus) / Deficit (5,545) 83,971

Balance Carry Forward - (Surplus) / Deficit (220,361) (136,391)

Appendix A 

Page 44



 

 
 

Swansea Bay City Region Joint Committee - 10 November 2022 
 

Swansea Bay City Deal Quarterly Monitoring Report 

 

Purpose: To inform Joint Committee of the SBCD Quarterly 
Monitoring Report for both the SBCD Portfolio and its 
constituent programmes / projects  
 

Policy Framework:  Swansea Bay City Deal (SBCD) 
Joint Committee Agreement (JCA) 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that Joint Committee: 
 

1) Notes the Quarterly Monitoring Report for the SBCD Portfolio and its constituent 
programmes / projects 

 
Report Author: Amanda Halfhide (SBCD Senior Portfolio Support Officer) 

 
Finance Officer: 
 

Chris Moore (SBCD S151 Officer) 

Legal Officer: 
 

Tracey Meredith (SBCD Monitoring Officer) 
 

 
1. Introdu
[...]
nge is reported, recorded, escalated 

and approved appropriately, any mitigations required are implemented and the overall success of 

outcomes, outputs and impacts are not affected. 

In addition to the construction impact assessment, the PoMO have now also undertaken an 

assessment of the potential funding gap for the Portfolio. This was as a direct request of Programme 

(Portfolio) Board form July 2022. As a result, the PoMO have identified a forecast funding gap of 

around £31m. In future iterations of the construction impact assessment and funding gap 

assessment the PoMO will link both assessments and ensure that all actual funding gaps are 

accurately reported once known. 

Page 97



 

 
 

Swansea Bay City Region Joint Committee - 10 November 2022 
 

Swansea Bay City Deal Business Case Development Process 

 

Purpose: To seek Joint Committee approval for the Swansea Bay 
City Deal (SBCD) Business Case Development process 
for the updating and development of the headline 
business cases of the SBCD.  
 

Policy Framework:  
 
 

Swansea Bay City Deal (SBCD) 
Joint Committee Agreement (JCA) 

Consultation: Senior Responsible Owners 
Project Leads 
Welsh and UK Government 
 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that Joint Committee  
 

1) Approves the SBCD Business Case Development and Update process attached 
at Appendix A and Appendix B 

 
Report Author: 
 

Ian Williams, SBCD Portfolio Development Manager 
 

Financial Officer: 
 

Chris Moore (SEC151 Officer) 
 

Legal Officer: Tracey Meredith (Monitoring Officer) 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Business cases are an essential management and governance tool for programmes 

and projects and a key element in ensuring their successful delivery.  
 
1.2 As part of the City and Growth Deal Governance and Assurance Framework there is 

a requirement for the 9 headline business cases to be maintained and updated on a 
regular basis and in accordance with HM Treasury’s Green Book guidance. The 
updating
[...]
ge request. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 104



                                           SBCD Business Case Update Process 

 Decision to 
Proceed 

No 

No 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Initial review to determine 
nature, scope and timing 
of update –SRO/PM/PoMO 

PM to update IAAP and inform 
programme / project board and 

SBCD governance boards 

SRO / PM to submit draft business 
case / addendum and change 

notifications / requests to PoMO 

PM to follow Better Business Case (BBC) guidance to update 
across all 5 business case dimensions, supported by PoMO: 

- Strategic Case (p. 85-86) 
- Economic Case (p.86-88) 

- Commercial Case (p. 88-89) 
- Financial Case (p. 89) 

- Management Case (p. 90-93) 

SRO to agree with PoMO whether 
business case update through full 

re-write or addendum 

Meeting to for PoMO to feed 
back on draft business case / 
addendum – SRO/PM/PoMO 

Is update compliant with 
BBC guidance, accurate, 
current and reflective of 

change notifications / 
requests? 

Submit business case / 
addendum to programme / 
project board for approval 

Approved?  

Agenda and report to SBCD 
governance boards for 

information 

Submit Change Notifications / 
Requests – link with SBCD 

change control process 

PROCESS COMPLETE –  
set timescale for next business 

case review 

Key stage / 
milestone / change 
instigates Business 

Case update   No 

SRO to review in ~ 
3-6 months 

SRO to sign off 
updated business case 

PoMO to sign off 
updated business case 

Change 
notifications  

included? 

No 

Yes 

Note: Allow 2-3 month timeframe 
for process depending on 
complexity, resources and timing of 
board meetings 

PoMO to review change 
notifications / requests 

Appendix B 

Page 105



 

 
 

Swansea Bay City Region Joint Committee - 10 November 2022 
 

Portfolio Gateway Assurance Arrangements 
 

Purpose: To seek Joint Committee approval for the SBCD 
Assurance Framework detailing the assurance 
arrangements for the Portfolio and its constituent 
programmes and projects 
 

Policy Framework:  
 
 

Swansea Bay City Deal (SBCD) 
Joint Committee Agreement (JCA) 

Consultation: Senior Responsible Owners 
Project Leads 
Welsh and UK Government 

 
Recommendation(s): It is recommended that Joint Committee: 

 
1) Approves the SBCD Assurance Framework attached at Appendix A and 

associated Terms of Reference attached at Appendix B 
 
Report Author: 
 

Ian Williams, SBCD Portfolio Development Manager 

Financial Officer: 
 

Chris Moore (SEC151 Officer) 
 

Legal Officer: Tracey Meredith (Monitoring Officer) 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The application of independent assurance arrangements are an essential and integral 

part of ensuring successful delivery of programmes and projects, and the realisation 
of their benefits. Due to the high value, risk rating, complexity and the number of 
discrete project elements within the SBCD portfolio, a number of issues arise in 
developing assurance arrangements that are effective and practical, particularly with 
respect to cost, resource and timing.  

 
1.2 A series of meetings and workshops were held between the PoMO and officers from 

the Welsh Government Integrated Assurance Hub (WG IAH) to develop the approach 
to assurance of the SBCD portfolio.  

 
1.3 The approach and direction of travel for the portfolio assurance arrangements was 

agreed by Programme (Portfolio) Board on 30th November which was to be formalised 

Page 106

Agenda Item 13



through the development of a SBCD Assurance Framework. Following further 
consultation with UK and Welsh Governments, SROs and Project Leads, the 
Framework was presented to, and approved by, Programme (Portfolio) Board on 1st 
March 2022. However, following this, the new Welsh Government Head of Office for 
Project Delivery requested a review of the framework and a subsequent revision of 
the proposed arrangements within the framework. This has now been undertaken and 
the attached SBCD Assurance Frame
[...]
 
within one week of each meeting.  

 

 

Page 132



 

 
 

Swansea Bay City Region Joint Committee - 10 November 2022 
 

Portfolio Gateway Review and Action Plan 

 

Purpose: To inform on the outcome of the Portfolio Gateway 
Review and to agree the Action Plan in response to the 
review recommendations 

Policy Framework:  
 
 

Swansea Bay City Deal (SBCD) 
Joint Committee Agreement (JCA) 

Consultation: Joint Committee 
Programme Board 
 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that:  
 

1) Joint Committee notes the outcome of the Portfolio Gateway Review and 
approves the Action Plan attached at Appendix A as the response to the review 
recommendations (Appendix B) 
 

Report Author: 
 

Ian Williams, SBCD Portfolio Development Manager 

Financial Officer: 
 

Chris Moore (SEC151 Officer) 
 

Legal Officer: Tracey Meredith (Monitoring Officer) 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The SBCD Portfolio Gateway Review Action Plan available in Appendix A has been 

developed in response to the recommendations made in the Gateway 0 review 
undertaken in July 2022.  

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 As part of the assurance arrangements for the SBCD Portfolio, an independent 

Gateway 0 Review was undertaken in July 2022.  
 
2.2 The Review was undertaken by an independent, external team in accordance with 

the Welsh Government Integrated Assurance Hub Guidelines. Seventeen 
‘conversations’ were held with stakeholders between 20th-22nd July together with a 
workshop session with the local authority Leaders. 

 

Page 133

Agenda Item 14



2.3 The SBCD Portfolio received an Amber-Green Delivery Confidence Assessment 
(DCA) rating. The summary finding of the Review were: 
 

1. The SBCD Portfolio continues to make progress and is well-regarded across many 
stakeholder groups 

2. The establishment of the PoMO and the dedication and support from Joint 
Committee has been key to progress  

3. The leadership of the individual programmes and projects has been key to 
successful deliv
[...]
wansea Bay City Region spans across four local authority areas with a combined population of 
approximately 698,000 people.  

The City Region published an economic regeneration strategy in 2013 with a common vision to enhance 
the long-term prospects of the region’s economy, businesses and communities. The strategy will co-
ordinate collective action and identify routes and initiatives to respond to the structural challenges that 
are holding back the SBCR economy.  

The creation of the SBCR in July 2013 was based on evidence that shows City Regions of more than 
500,000 people are in a better combined position than individual local authority areas to stimulate 
economic growth through attracting investment and generating high-value job opportunities. The 
population has grown by just over 1.1% (7,651) over the last five years and is expected to grow by a 
further 1.1% (7,850) over the next five years from 2020. 

The SBCD is part of the SBCR strategy and portfolio. It’s a partnership of eight regional organisations 
made up of local authorities, universities and health boards that aims to accelerate economic and social 
advancement through regional infrastructure and investment funds.  The SBCD partners are:  

 Carmarthenshire County Council 
 City and County of Swansea Council 
 Neath Port Talbot Council 
 Pembrokeshire County Council 
 Swansea University 
 University of Wales Trinity Saint David 
 Hywel Dda University Health Board 
 Swansea Bay University Health Board 

Strategic Driver 

The strategic context for the Swansea Bay City Deal was originally framed within the Swansea Bay City 
Region Economic Regeneration Strategy 2013 – 2030, an ambitious strategic framework to support 
South West Wales and its future economic development. The document sets out that framework, which 
is intended to stimulate and shape the work of all our stakeholders as we come together behind a 
common vision, to enhance the long-term prospects of our City Region economy
[...]
ng Required) 

SEC151 Officer / JC 

Operational Revenue Reporting Q1 2023/24 TBC SEC151 Officer / JC 

Wales Audit  June TBC SEC151 Officer / JC 

P
age 159


	Agenda
	4 Minutes.
	7 Swansea Bay City Deal Internal Audit Terms of Reference 2022-23.
	7a - Swansea Bay City Deal Audit Terms of Reference final

	8 Swansea Bay City Deal Internal Audit Charter.
	8a - Draft Internal Audit Charter final

	9 Homes as Power Stations (HAPS) Project Update. (For Information)
	9a - HAPS PAR

	10 Financial Monitoring Report 2022/23 - Provisional Outturn Position Quarter 2.
	11 Swansea Bay City Deal Quarterly Monitoring Report.
	11a - Dashboard Oct 2022 (003)
	11b - SBCD Quarterly Monitoring 3
	11c - Portfolio Risk Register (Red & Amber rising)
	11d - Portfolio Issues Log (Red & Amber rising)
	11e - Benefits Summary - Portfolio Benefits Q2 22-23 JC
	11f - Construction Impact Assessment Summary Report

	12 Swansea Bay City Deal Business Case Development Process.
	12a - SBCD Business Case Guidance v1.0
	12b - SBCD Business Case Update Process Diagram v1.0

	13 Portfolio Gateway Assurance Arrangements.
	13a - SBCD Gateway Assurance Framework 2.3
	13b - SBCD Assurance Panel Terms of Reference

	14 Portfolio Gateway Review and Action Plan.
	14a - Portfolio Gateway Review Action Plan
	14b - v1.0 SBCD Gateway Review 2022

	15 Joint Committee Forward Work Plan.
	15a - JC Work Plan October 2022 final2




Minutes of the meeting

City and County of Swansea

Bargen Ddinesig _ _
BAE ABERTAWE Minutes of the Swansea Bay City
SWANSEA BAY Region Joint Committee
City Deal
Multi-Location Meeting - Gloucester
Room, Guildhall / MS Teams
Thursday, 10 November 2022 at 10.30
am
Present:
Councillors:
David Hopkins Swansea Council
Nia Jenkins Neath Port Talbot Council
Paul Miller Pembrokeshire Council

Darren Price

Carmarthenshire Council

Co-opted Non-Voting Representatives:

Stephen Baldwin
Chris Foxall
Emma Woollett

Officers:
Richard Arnold
Jonathan Burnes
Huw Evans
Oonagh Gavigan
Matthew Holder
Steven Jones
Chris Moore
Martin Nicholls
Nicola Pearce
Phil Ryder
Debbie Smith
Wendy Walters
lan Williams

University of Wales Trinity Saint David
Chair of Swansea Economic Strategy Board
Swansea Bay University Health Board

Finance Manager (Swansea Bay City Region)
Director (Swansea Bay City Region)

Head of Democratic Services (Swansea Council)
Swansea Bay City Deal

Swansea Bay City Region

Director of Development (Pembrokeshire Council)
Joint S151 Officer (Carmarthenshire Council)
Interim Chief Executive (Swansea Council)
Neath Port Talbot Council

Swansea Bay City Deal Programme Office
Deputy Monitoring Officer (Swansea Council)
Chief Executive (Carmarthenshire Council)
Swansea Bay City Region

Apologies for Absence:

Councillor(s) Steve Hunt (Neath Port Talbot Council), David Simpson
(Pembrokeshire Council) and R C Stewart (Swansea Council)

Maria Battle (Hywel Dda University Health Board), Medwin Hughes (University of
Wales Trinity Saint David) and Steve Wilks (Swansea University)

: (,':’__A
D

Lyrjor Abertgwe
Svane=a Couwl

—_-"-"-_

o g Swansca

University

3 Sme—
z :L,.J L) ; Pritysgol
o abertawe

——

< Prif: ol Cyrru o
O K3 :?(@ln.'.x}‘..'nl Glc

Y Unia eily of W ee o NI IS

= farinead

Wb, .,

core Sir Gir B £ ol
Carmarchenshire 3 E——

= -
\‘.'-qu P (' ——r ;.-‘1
TEE o BT EER

|

Q;;J(;;

RUTTAE

Trcd oty B4 GG
ettty 1
1 veh ol s s R NS

Buesdl Lo =4Eago
ez B Maa)n W)
1=h=re =y 1¥ shh Tasm.




24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

Minutes of the Swansea Bay City Region Joint Committee (10.11.2022)
Cont'd

William Bramble (Chief Executive (Pembrokeshire Council)), Karen Jones (Chief
Executive (Neath Port Talbot Council)) and Tracey Meredith (Joint Committee
Monitoring Officer (Swansea Council))

Election of Swansea Bay City Region Joint Committee Chair.

Resolved that Councillor Rob Stewart be elected Chair of the Swansea Bay City
Region Joint Committee.

In the absence of Councillor Rob Stewart, a vote was taken to elect a Chair Pro
Tem.

Resolved that Councillor Darren Price be elected Chair Pro Tem for this meeting
only.

Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, no interests were declared.
Minutes.

Resolved that the Minutes of the Swansea Bay City Region Joint Committee held on
28 July 2022 be approved and signed as a correct record.

Announcement(s) of the Chair.

The Chair made no announcements.

Public Questions

There were no public questions.

Swansea Bay City Deal Internal Audit Terms of Reference 2022-23.

Matthew Holder (Swansea Bay City Region — Head of Internal Audit) submitted a
report seeking approval of the Internal Audit Terms of Reference 2022-2023.

Resolved that the Internal Audit Terms of Reference 2022-2023 as outlined in the
report be approved.

Swansea Bay City Deal Internal Audit Charter.

Matthew Holder (Swansea Bay City Region — Head of Internal Audit) submitted a
report seeking approval of the draft Internal Audit Charter for the Swansea Bay City
Deal.

Resolved that the draft Internal Audit Charter be approved.

Homes as Power Stations (HAPS) Project Update. (For Information)



32

33

34

35

36

37

Minutes of the Swansea Bay City Region Joint Committee (10.11.2022)
Cont'd

Oonagh Gavigan (HAPS Project Manager) submitted an information report outlining
project progress.

Financial Monitoring Report 2022/23 - Provisional Outturn Position Quarter 2.
Chris Moore (Swansea Bay City Region — Section 151 Officer) submitted a report
that provided an update on the latest financial position of the Swansea Bay City
Region.

Resolved that the financial monitoring update report be approved.

Swansea Bay City Deal Quarterly Monitoring Report.

Amanda Halfhide (Swansea Bay City Region) submitted a report outlining the
Quarterly Monitoring Report for both the Swansea Bay City Deal Portfolio and its

constituent programmes / projects.

Resolved that the Quarterly Monitoring Report for both the Swansea Bay City Deal
Portfolio and its constituent programmes / projects be noted.

Swansea Bay City Deal Business Case Development Process.
lan Williams (Swansea Bay City Region) submitted a report that sought approval for
the Swansea Bay City Deal Business Case Development process for the updating

and development of the headline business cases.

Resolved that the Swansea Bay City Deal Business Case Development & Update
process as attached to the report be approved.

Portfolio Gateway Assurance Arrangements.
lan Williams (Swansea Bay City Region) submitted a report that sought approval for
the Swansea Bay City Deal Business Assurance Framework detailing the assurance

arrangements for the Portfolio and its constituent programmes and projects.

Resolved that the Swansea Bay City Deal Business Assurance Framework as
outlined in the report and associated Terms of reference be approved.

Portfolio Gateway Review and Action Plan.

lan Williams (Swansea Bay City Region) submitted a report that outlined the
outcome of the Portfolio Gateway Review and sought to agree the Action Plan in
response to the review recommendations.

Resolved that the outcome of the Portfolio Gateway Review be noted and the Action
Plan as attached at Appendix A of the report be approved as the response to the
review recommendations.

Joint Committee Forward Work Plan.



Minutes of the Swansea Bay City Region Joint Committee (10.11.2022)
Cont'd

Amanda Burns (Swansea Bay City Region) submitted a report that outlined the
Forward Work Plan.

Resolved that the Forward Work Plan be agreed.

The meeting ended at 11.17 am

Chair



